12-30-1999 Form J O-1594 (Rev. 6-93) EET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94) Patent and Trademark Office 101234611 To the Honorable Commissioner of Passan e attached original document or copy thereof 1. Name of conveying party(ies): Name and address of receiving party(ies): Tremendous Entertainment, Inc. Discovery Communications, Inc. 7700 Wisconsin Avenue ☐ Individual(s) ☐ Association Bethesda, Maryland 208 ☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership ☑ Corporation: State of Minnesota ☐ Individual(s) Association □ Other ☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership ☐ Corporation: of the State of Delaware Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? ☐ Yes No □ Other If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative 3. Nature of conveyance: designation is attached: ☐ Yes X No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) **☒** Assignment □ Merger ☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name □ Other Execution Date: December 3, 1999 4. Application number(s) or trademark number(s): A. Trademark Application No(s). B. Trademark Registration No(s). 75/794,689 (K-9 TO 5 and Design) 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence Total number of applications and registrations involved: 1 concerning document should be mailed: Stephen C. Lee **FAEGRE & BENSON LLP** 2200 Norwest Center 90 South Seventh Street

To the best of my knowledge and believe, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

DO NOT USE THIS SPACE

Stephen C. Lee

9. Statement and signature.

612/336-3366

Name of person signing

Minneapolis, MN 55402-3901

Signature

December X. 1999

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: 3

Enclosed

underpayment

Deposit Account number: 06-0029

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

M2:20282148.01(

53361-221144

12/29/1999 DNGUYEN 00000240 75794689 01 FC:481

7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$40.00

Authorized to be charged to deposit account for

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT "K-9 TO 5"

WHEREAS, TREMENDOUS ENTERTAINMENT, INC., a Minnesota corporation ("Tremendous"), has intended to use and is the owner of certain rights with respect to the trademark "K-9 TO 5" (the "Mark") for which an intent-to-use application was filed with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on September 8, 1999, under Serial No. 75/794,689 (the "Application");

WHEREAS, Tremendous has not yet filed an allegation of use under §1(d) of the Trademark Act;

WHEREAS, since the time of the filing of this Application, Tremendous has been involved in and has completed production of a television series to be broadcast under the Mark:

WHEREAS, DISCOVERY COMMUNICATIONS, INC., a Delaware corporation ("Assignee"), has since purchased the rights in the television series to be broadcast under the Mark:

WHEREAS, Tremendous wishes to assign all right, title and interest it may have in the Mark and the Application to Assignee together with any other business interests and goodwill associated with the Mark and the Application as required by 15 U.S.C. §1060;

WHEREAS, Assignee is the successor of the ongoing and existing business or portions thereof of Tremendous to which the Mark and Application pertain, is desirous of acquiring said Mark and the Application therefor,

WHEREAS, Tremendous and Assignee want to confirm said assignment of rights;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Tremendous hereby assigns, transfers and conveys to Assignee its entire right, title, and interest in and to the Mark and Application, together with any business interests and good will associated with the Mark and Application, and the right to recover for past infringement of the Mark.

> TREMENDOUS ENTERTAINMENT. INC.

Printed Name: Colleen Needles Steward

Title: President

Date: 12-3-99

TRADEMARK REEL: 002004 FRAME: 0882

STATE OF MINNESOTA)	
	_	SS.
COUNTY OF HELLEPIN)	

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this <u>3</u> day of December, 1999, by Colleen Needles Steward, the President of Tremendous Entertainment, Inc.

CARRIE L. FERRIS
NOTARY PUBLIC - MINNESOTA
My Comm. Expires Jan. 31, 2005

RECORDED: 12/10/1999

Notary Public,

M2:20280457.02

TRADEMARK REEL: 002004 FRAME: 0883